consolidated debt level of $522.0 million primarily due to borrowings to fund capital expenditures and to fund capital
contributions to joint ventures, partially offset by the use of proceeds from ETP’s Common Unit offerings. ETP also
received net proceeds of approximately $993.6 million from the issuance of senior notes which were used to repay
outstanding borrowings under the ETP Credit Facility and for general partnership purposes. In addition, Transwestern
issued $350.0 million of senior notes, the proceeds from which were used to repay a portion of outstanding amounts
under Transwestern’s intercompany loan agreement. ETP in turn, used the proceeds from Transwestern’s intercompany
loan repayment to outstanding borrowings under the ETP Credit Facility. In 2009, we paid distributions of $470.7
million to our partners. In addition, ETP paid distributions of $381.5 million on limited partner interests other than
those held by the Parent Company. These distributions are reflected as distributions to noncontrolling interests on our
consolidated statements of cash flows.

68

Edgar Filing: Energy Transfer Equity, L.P. - Form 10-K

124

Table of Contents

Description of Indebtedness
Our outstanding consolidated indebtedness was as follows (in thousands):

Pro Forma
December 31,
2011 (1)

Actual at December 31,

2011 2010

Parent Company Indebtedness:
ETE Senior Notes $1,800,000 $1,800,000 $1,800,000
ETE senior secured revolving credit facilities 71,500 71,500 —
Subsidiary Indebtedness:
ETP Senior Notes 7,800,000 6,550,000 —5,050,000
Regency Senior Notes 1,350,000 1,350,000 850,000
Transwestern Senior Unsecured Notes 870,000 870,000 870,000
HOLP Senior Secured Notes — 71,314 103,127
ETP Revolving Credit Facility 314,438 314,438 402,327
Regency Revolving Credit Facility 332,000 332,000 285,000
Other long-term debt 89 10,434 9,671
Unamortized discounts, net (16,259 ) (10,309 ) (6,013 )
Fair value adjustments related to interest rate swaps 11,647 11,647 17,260
Total debt 12,533,415 11,371,024 9,381,372
Less: current maturities 108,043 424,160 35,305
Long-term debt, less current maturities $12,425,372 $10,946,864 $9,346,067

(1)

Pro forma amounts reflect December 31, 2011 actual amounts, as adjusted for (i) the closing of the Propane
Transaction in January 2012 and assumption by AmeriGas of the debt related to the Propane Business, (ii) the
January 2012 senior notes offering described below, and (iii) the 2012 tender offer as described below under “ETP
Indebtedness — ETP Senior Notes.”

The terms of our consolidated indebtedness and our subsidiaries are described in more detail below and in Note 6 to
our consolidated financial statements.
Parent Company Indebtedness
Under the Parent Company Credit Agreement, the obligations of ETE are secured by all tangible and intangible assets